

SCHEDULE
FURTHER MODIFICATION OF THE 2005 ACT

Existing powers to make secondary legislation

- 18 (1) The 2005 Act is modified as follows.
- (2) In section 64 (regulations relating to SCIOs)—
- (a) the existing text becomes subsection (1),
 - (b) after subsection (1) (as formed), insert—

“(2) Regulations under subsection (1) may add to, replace or omit any part of the text of an Act (including this Act).”
- (3) In section 102(b) (ancillary provision), at the end insert “or any provision made under it”.
- (4) In section 103 (orders, regulations and rules)—
- (a) in subsection (3), at the end insert “(including this Act)”,
 - (b) in subsection (4), for paragraphs (a) to (f) substitute—
 - “(a) an order, regulations or rules specified in subsection (5),
 - (b) an order under section 107(2),”
 - (c) in subsection (5), for paragraph (c) substitute—
 - “(c) regulations under section 64(1)—
 - (i) made by virtue of paragraph (d) of that section, or
 - (ii) containing provisions which add to, replace or omit any part of the text of an Act,”